

**No. 18-60895**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**EXPEDITORS & PRODUCTION SERVICE COMPANY,  
INCORPORATED;  
THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY  
Petitioners,**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
GARRICK SPAIN,  
Respondents.**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN**  
Solicitor of Labor

**BARRY H. JOYNER**  
Associate Solicitor

**MARK A. REINHALTER**  
Counsel for Longshore

**SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**MATTHEW W. BOYLE**  
Attorney  
U. S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. <u>Statutory Background</u> .....	4
II. <u>Statement of the Facts</u> .....	5
III. <u>Decisions Below</u> .....	7
A. The ALJ awards benefits. ....	7
B. The Board affirms the award of benefits. ....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. <u>Spain was injured on a covered situs.</u> .....	12
II. <u>C-Port 2’s living quarters are part of the C-Port 2 marine terminal.</u> .....	13
III. <u>The fact that Spain’s loading and unloading work took place at C-Port 1 does not change the fact that his injury at C-Port 2 occurred on a covered situs.</u> .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24  
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Alabama Dry Dock & Shipbuilding Co. v. Kininess*,  
554 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977) .....9

*Coastal Prod. Servs., Inc. v. Hudson*,  
555 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 8, 9, 17

*Global Mgmt. Enter. v. Commerce & Indus. Ins. Co.*,  
574 Fed. Appx. 333 (5th Cir. 2014).....8, 17

*Griffin v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co.*,  
32 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 87, 1998 WL 285575 (May 27, 1998) ..... 14-17

*Hotard v. Devon Energy Production Co., LP*,  
308 Fed. Appx. 739 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 21, 22

*Kent v. Norfolk Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Corp.*,  
1999 WL 35135306 (Oct. 29, 1999)..... 14-17

*Kerby v. Southeastern Public Service Auth. of Virginia*,  
31 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 6, 1997 WL 85168 (Feb. 26, 1997) ..... 14, 16

*Kerby v. Southeastern Public Service Auth. of Virginia*,  
135 F.3d 770 (Table), 1998 WL 77837 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 14, 16

*New Orleans Depot Services, Inc. v. Director, OWCP [Zepeda]*,  
718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) ..... passim

*Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree*,  
723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984) .....2

*O’Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 504 (1951).....21

*Sidwell v. Express Container Servs., Inc.*,  
71 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 14, 16, 17, 19

*Sisson v. Davis & Sons, Inc.*,  
131 F.3d 555 (5th Cir.1998).....12

*Texas Stevedore Co. v. Winchester*,  
632 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc) .....17

*Thibodeaux v. Grasso Production Mgmt., Inc.*,  
370 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 13-14

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....1

33 U.S.C. § 902(2) .....21

33 U.S.C. § 902(3) .....4

33 U.S.C. § 903(a) ..... passim

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....2

33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c) and (d).....1

43 U.S.C. § 1333 .....3

43 U.S.C. § 1333(c) .....21

Regulations

20 C.F.R. Part 701.....4

29 C.F.R. § 1917.2 .....5

33 C.F.R. §§ 105.260(b) .....18

33 C.F.R. §§ 101.105 .....18

Other Authorities

*Hotard v. Devon Energy Production Co., LP*,  
Petitioner’s Opening Brief, 2008 WL 5972627 .....21

*Hotard v. Devon Energy Production Co., LP*,  
Respondent’s Opening Brief, 2008 WL 5972628 .....21

Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law (2014) .....20

Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary.....5

No. 18-60895
